Attorney or Party Name, Address, Telephone & FAX Nos., State Bar No. & Email Address Robert P. Goe State Bar No. 137019 Brandon J. Iskander State Bar No. 300916 GOE FORSYTHE & HODGES LLP 17701 Cowan Avenue, Suite 210, Bldg. D Irvine, CA 92614 rgoe@goeforlaw.com biskander@goeforlaw.com Telephone: (949) 798-2460 Facsimile: (949) 955-9437	FOR COURT USE ONLY	
☐ Individual appearing without attorney ☑ Attorney for: Robert S. Whitmore, Ch. 7 Trustee		
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA - LOS ANGELES DIVISION		
In re:	CASE NO.: 2:23-bk-15707-VZ	
NOE SANDY PORTOBANCO and ELENA MIRNA PORTOBANCO,	CHAPTER: 7	
Debtor(s).	NOTICE OF SALE OF ESTATE PROPERTY	
Sale Date: 03/04/2025	Time: 11:00 am	
Location: Courtroom 1368, U.S. Bankruptcy Court, 255 E	. Temple Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012	
Type of Sale: ☐ Private Last date to file objections: 02/18/2025		
Description of property to be sold: Laundromat located a	t 1213 Venice Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90006	
Terms and conditions of sale : SEE ATTACHED INFORMATION SHEET Sale price for the Laundromat is \$85,000.00, free and clear of liens, on an "as is, where is" basis with no representations or warranties express or implied, subject to overbids ("Terms of Sale"). The initial deposit is five thousand dollars (\$5,000) payable to the Trustee.		
Proposed sale price: \$85,000.00		

Overbid procedure (if any): SEE ATTACHED INFORMATION SHEET

The initial overbid must be a minimum of \$90,000 with additional increments of \$1,000.

If property is to be sold free and clear of liens or other interests, list date, time and location of hearing:

Hearing Date/Time/Location

March 4, 2025 at 11:00 a.m. Courtroom 1368 U.S. Bankruptcy Court 255 E. Temple Street Los Angeles, CA 90012

Contact person for potential bidders (include name, address, telephone, fax and/or email address):

Brandon J. Iskander GOE FORSYTHE & HODGES LLP 17701 Cowan Avenue, Suite 210, Bldg. D Irvine, CA 92614 Tel: (949) 798-2460 biskander@goeforlaw.com

Date: 02/11/2025

SALE INFORMATION SHEET

The following chart provides information on the sale in compliance with Local Bankruptcy Rule ("LBR") 6004-1(c)(3):

I DD (004.1(.)/2) D	T.C.
LBR 6004-1(c)(3) Requirement	Information 1.T.
LBR 6004-1(c)(3)(A)	Hearing Date and Time:
Date, Time, and Place of hearing on the	March 4, 2025 at 11:00 a.m.
proposed sale:	Hearing Place:
	Courtroom 1368
	U.S. Bankruptcy Court
	255 E. Temple Street
	Los Angeles, CA 90012
LBR 6004-1(c)(3)(B)	Reuben Rivera
Name and address of the proposed buyer:	c/o Teri Craft
	Berkshire Hathaway Home Services
	1170 Coast Village Road
	Montecito, CA 93108
LBR 6004-1(c)(3)(C)	Laundromat located at 1213 Venice Blvd, Los
Description of the property to be sold:	Angeles, CA 90006
LBR 6004-1(c)(3)(D)	Buyer has offered has offered to purchase the
Terms and conditions of the proposed sale,	Laundromat for \$85,000.00, free and clear of
including the price and all contingencies:	liens, on an "as is, where is" basis with no
	representations or warranties express or
	implied, subject to overbids ("Terms of
	Sale"). The initial deposit is five thousand
	dollars (\$5,000) payable to the Trustee. The
	Trustee does not intend to utilize an escrow
	company for this transaction.
LBR 6004-1(c)(3)(E)	The sale of the Laundromat is free and clear
Whether the proposed sale is free and clear of	of liens with all interests attaching to the
liens, claims or interests, or subject to them,	proceeds in the same validity and priority
and a description of all such liens, claims or	before the sale. The lien of Alliance Laundry
interests:	Systems shall be paid in full by the express
	terms of the Settlement Agreement upon the
	agreed upon distribution of \$30,000 plus 50%
	of any sale price exceeding \$85,000 up to
	\$40,000. There are no other anticipated liens
	or interests in the sale proceeds.
	1
LBR 6004-1(c)(3)(F)	The sale of the Laundromat is subject to the
Whether the proposed sale is subject to higher	Bidding Procedures set forth in the Sale
and better bids:	Motion.
LBR 6004-1(c)(3)(G)	Purchase price of \$85,000.00, or an amount as
Consideration to be received by the Estate,	increased by successful overbid pursuant to
including estimated commissions, fees, and	the bidding procedures. All costs will be at
other costs of sale:	Buyer's sole expense.
LBR 6004-1(c)(3)(H)	The Trustee seeks authority to pay a
If authorization if sought to pay commission,	commission to the Broker Teri
the identity of the auctioneer, broker, or sales	

agent and the amount or percentage of the proposed commission to be paid:	Craft/Berkshire Hathaway Home Services for
	\$10,000.00.
LBR 6004-1(c)(3)(I)	The Trustee does not expect to pay any capital
A description of the estimated or possible tax	gains taxes on the sale.
consequences to the Estate, if known, and how	
any tax liability generated by the sale of the	
property will be paid:	
LBR 6004-1(c)(3)(J)	Objections, if any, must be filed and served 14
Date which objection must be filed and	days prior to the Hearing Date (or by February
served:	18, 2025).

The Bidding Procedures

The Trustee has determined that it would benefit the Estate to permit all interested parties to receive information and bid for the Laundromat instead of selling the Laundromat to the Buyer on an exclusive basis. Accordingly, in order to obtain the highest and best offer for the benefit of the creditors of this Estate, the Trustee is utilizing and also seeks Court approval of the following bidding procedures ("Bidding Procedures"):

- 1. Potential bidders must bid an initial amount of at least \$5,000 over the Purchase Price of \$85,000.00, or \$90,000.00. Minimum bid increments thereafter shall be \$1,000. The Trustee shall have sole discretion in determining which overbid is the best for the Estate and will seek approval from the Court of the same.
- 2. The bidder must provide to the Trustee or his agent at or before the hearing a certified check of \$5,000 and evidence of having sufficient specifically-committed funds to complete the transaction or a lending commitment for the bid amount and such other documentation relevant to the bidder's ability to qualify as the purchaser of the Laundromat and ability to close the sale and immediately and unconditionally pay the winning bid purchase price at closing.
- 3. The bidder must seek to acquire the Laundromat on terms and conditions not less favorable to the Estate than the terms and conditions to which the Buyer have agreed to purchase the Laundromat as set forth in the Agreement with the Buyer including no contingencies and closing on the sale in the same time parameters as the Buyer.
- 4. All competing bids must acknowledge that the Laundromat is being sold on an "AS IS" basis without warranties of any kind, expressed or implied, being given by the Seller, concerning the condition of the Laundromat or the quality of the title thereto, or any other matters relating to the Laundromat. The competing bid buyer must represent and warrant that he/she is purchasing the Laundromat as a result of their own investigations and are not buying the Laundromat pursuant to any representation made by any broker, agent, accountant, attorney or employee acting at the direction, or on the behalf of the Seller. The competing bidder must acknowledge that he/she has inspected the Laundromat, and upon closing of Escrow governed by the Agreement, the Buyer forever waives, for himself/herself, their heirs, successors and assigns, all claims against the Debtors, their attorneys, agents and employees, the Debtors' Estate, Robert S. Whitmore as Trustee and individually, and his counsel of record, Goe Forsythe & Hodges LLP, his agents and employees, arising or which might otherwise arise in the future concerning the Laundromat.
- 5. If overbids are received, the final bidding round shall be held at the hearing on the Sale Motion (March 4, 2025, at 11:00 a.m., California Time, at U.S. Bankruptcy Court, Courtroom

- 1368, 255 E. Temple Street, Los Angeles, California 90012), or if rescheduled, upon telephonic notice to the Buyer and the parties having submitted overbids in order to allow all potential bidders the opportunity to overbid and purchase the Laundromat. At the final bidding round, the Trustee in the exercise of his business judgment and subject to Court approval, accept the bidder who has made the highest and best offer to purchase the Laundromat, consistent with the Bidding Procedures ("Successful Bidder").
- 6. At the hearing on the Sale Motion, the Trustee will seek entry of an order, *inter alia*, authorizing and approving the sale of the Laundromat to the Successful Bidder. The hearing on the Sale Motion may be adjourned or rescheduled without notice other than by an announcement of the adjourned date at the hearing on the Sale Motion.
- 7. In the event the Successful Bidder fails to close on the sale of the Laundromat within the time parameters approved by the Court, the Trustee may retain the Successful Bidder's Deposit and will be released from the obligation to sell the Laundromat to the Successful Bidder and the Trustee may then sell the Laundromat to the First Back-Up Bidder approved by the Court.
- 8. In the event First Back-Up Bidder fails to close on the sale of the Laundromat within the time parameters approved by the Court, the Trustee shall retain the First Back-Up Bidder's Deposit and will be released from his obligation to sell the Laundromat to the First Back-Up Bidder and the Trustee may then sell the Laundromat to the Second Back-Up Bidder approved by the Court.

PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business address is: 17701 Cowan, Suite 210, Irvine, CA 92614

A true and correct copy of the foregoing	document entitled: NOTICE OF SALE OF ESTATE PROPERTY will be served or
	s in the form and manner required by LBR 5005-2(d); and (b) in the manner stated
Orders and LBR, the foregoing documer 02/11/2025 , I checked the CM/ECF do	IA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF): Pursuant to controlling General nt will be served by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the document. On (date) ocket for this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding and determined that the Mail Notice List to receive NEF transmission at the email addresses stated below:
	Service information continued on attached page
case or adversary proceeding by placing	llowing persons and/or entities at the last known addresses in this bankruptcy g a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States mail, sed as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that mailing to the
	Service information continued on attached page
for each person or entity served): Pursu following persons and/or entities by pers such service method), by facsimile trans	Y, OVERNIGHT MAIL, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL (state method pant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LBR, on (date) 02/11/2025, I served the sonal delivery, overnight mail service, or (for those who consented in writing to emission and/or email as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration hail to, the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is
	SBC, 255 E. Temple Street, Suite 1360, Los Angeles, CA 90012
	Service information continued on attached page
I declare under penalty of perjury under	the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct.
02/11/2025 Kerry A. Murphy	/s/Kerry A. Murphy
Date Printed Name	Signature

This form is mandatory. It has been approved for use in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California.

TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF):

- Wesley H Avery (TR) wes@averytrustee.com,
 C117@ecfcbis.com;lucy@averytrustee.com;lupe@averytrustee.com
- Michael G D'Alba mgd@lnbyg.com
- Robert P Goe kmurphy@goeforlaw.com, rgoe@goeforlaw.com;goeforecf@gmail.com;Goe.RobertP.R@notify.bestcase.com;ajohnston@goeforlaw.com
- Brandon J. Iskander biskander@goeforlaw.com, kmurphy@goeforlaw.com
- Sheryl K Ith sith@cookseylaw.com
- Ron Maroko ron.maroko@usdoj.gov
- Kelly L Morrison kelly.l.morrison@usdoj.gov
- Tracy Neal-Lopez tracy@neallopezlawgroup.com
- Renee M Parker renee.parker@mtglawfirm.com, bknotice@earthlink.net;ecf@mtglawfirm.com
- Dana M Perlman dperlman@perlmanlaw.com, melissa@perlmanlaw.com
- Michael R Totaro Ocbkatty@aol.com
- United States Trustee (LA) ustpregion16.la.ecf@usdoj.gov
- Robert Whitmore (TR) , rwhitmore@ecf.axosfs.com
- Timothy J Yoo tjy@lnbyb.com

SERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL:

In re Noe & Elana Portobanco US.B.C. Case No. 2:23-bk-15707-VZ

United States Trustee

United States Trustee (LA)

915 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 1850

Los Angeles, CA 90017-3560

<u>Debtor, in pro se</u> Noe Sandy Portobanco 1120 S Stoneman Ave Alhambra, CA 91801-4838

Chapter 7 Trustee
Robert Whitmore (TR)
3600 Lime St Ste 616
Riverside, CA 92501-0933

Debtor, in pro se
Elena Mirna Portobanco
1120 S Stoneman Ave
Alhambra, CA 91801-4838

Former Chapter 7 Trustee
Wesley H Avery (TR)
758 E. Colorado Blvd., Suite
210Pasadena. CA 91101-5407

CREDITORS

Alliance Laundry Systems LLC Perlman & Associates, ALC c/o Dana M. Perlman 9454 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 525 Beverly Hills, CA 90212-2904

Menchaca & Company LLP 835 Wilshire Blvd Ste 300 Los Angeles, CA 90017-2655 Los Angeles Division 255 East Temple Street Los Angeles, CA 90012-3332

Alliance Laundry Systems LLC c/o Dana M. Perlman 9454 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 525 Beverly Hills, CA 90212-2904 Ally Lending Resurgent Capital Services PO Box 10368 Greenville, SC 29603-0368

American Express P.O. Box 96001 Los Angeles, CA 90096-8000 American Express National Bank c/o Becket and Lee LLP PO Box 3001 Malvern PA 19355-0701

Comenity P.O. Box 650964 Dallas, TX 75265-0964 Damian Ernesto Toxqui c/o Neal-Lopez Law Group 5150 PCH, Suite 200 PMB#677 Long Beach, CA 90804

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD BANKRUPTCY SECTION MS A340 PO BOX 2952 SACRAMENTO CA 95812-2952

Freedom P.O. Box 6294 Carol Stream, IL 60197-6294 GRAHAM BALLOU, an individual c/o Jen Law Firm, A Professional Corp. 5777 W. Century Blvd. Suite 880 Los Angeles, CA 90045-5692

Graham Ballou c/o Jen Law Firm 5777 W. Century Blvd., Suite 880 Los Angeles, CA 90045-5692

Izabella Portobanco 1120 S. Stoneman Ave. Alhambra, CA 91801-4838 JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. s/b/m/t Chase Bank USA, N.A. c/o Robertson, Anschutz, Schneid, & Crane LLP 6409 Congress Avenue, Suite 100 Boca Raton, FL 33487-2853

Jake Turelli 15309 Purche Ave Gardena, CA 90249-4127

Jerry J. Jen. Esq. 5777 W. Century Blvd. Suite 880 Los Angeles, CA 90045-5692 DSNB MACY S CITIBANK 1000 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE MS 7770 FALLON MO 63368-2239

Maui Beach P.O. Box 30270 Honolulu, HI 96820-0270 Mechanics Bank Auto Finance P.O. Box 1479 Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91729-1479 Portobanco Laundromat 1213 Venice Blvd Los Angeles, CA 90006-5517

Resurgent Receivables, LLC Resurgent Capital Services PO Box 10587 Greenville, SC 29603-0587

TD Auto Finance P.O. Box 100295 Columbia, SC 29202-3295 TD Bank, N.A. P.O. Box 16041 Lewiston, ME 04243-9523

TD Bank, N.A., succ in interest to TD Auto F P.O. Box 16041 Lewiston, ME 04243-9523

The Yi Family LP c/o One Properties 3333 Wilshire Blvd #609 Los Angeles, CA 90010-4106 VW Credit Leasing, Ltd c/o VW Credit, Inc. PO Box 9013 Addison, Texas 75001-9013

Vanessa Peralta 1120 S. Stoneman Ave. Alhambra, CA 91801-4838 Wells Fargo Auto P.O. Box 51963 Los Angeles, CA 90051-6263 Dana M. Perlman Perlman & Associates, ALC 9454 Wilshire Blvd. Ste 525 Beverly Hills, CA 90212-2904

Noe Sandy Portobanco Elena Mirna Portobanco Izabella Portobanco 1120 S Stoneman Ave Alhambra, CA 91801 Teri Craft Reuben Rivera c/o Teri Craft Berkshire Hathaway Home Services 1170 Coast Village Road Montecito, CA 93108 Portobanco's Laundromat, LLC c/o Fleur Vanessa Peralta, Agent for Service of Process 1134 West Huntington Drive, Unit 4 Arcadia, CA 91007

Fleur Vanessa Peralta 5210 Acacia Street San Gabriel, CA 91776

Attorney General United States Department of Justice Ben Franklin Station P. O. Box 683 Washington, DC 20044

Franchise Tax Board Chief Counsel c/o General Counsel Section P.O. Box 1720, MS: A-260 Rancho Cordova, CA 95741-1720

Timothy J. Yoo, Esq. Michael G. D'Alba, Esq. Levene Neale Bender Yoo & Golubchik, LLP 2818 La Cienega Ave Los Angeles, CA 90034 Yi Family L.P. c/o Sam (Sung Won) Yi One Properties 3333 Wilshire Blvd #609 Los Angeles, CA 90010

Civil Process Clerk United States Attorney's Office Federal Building, Room 7516 300 North Los Angeles Street Los Angeles, CA 90012

California Department of Tax and Fee Administration Collections Support Bureau, MIC:29 P.O. Box 942879 Sacramento, CA 94279-0029

Menchaca & Company 835 Wilshire Blvd, Unit 300 Los Angeles, CA 90017 Internal Revenue Service P.O. Box 7346 Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346

Employment Development Department Bankruptcy Group MIC 92E P. O. Box 826880 Sacramento, CA 94280-0001

Los Angeles County Treasurer and Tax Collector P.O. Box 54110 Los Angeles, CA 90054-0110